
 

Table of Contents 

 

State/Territory Name: South Carolina 

State Plan Amendment (SPA) #: 18-0005 

This file contains the following documents in the order listed:  

1) Approval Letter 
2) CMS 179 Form 
3) Approved SPA Pages 

 

 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop S2-26-12 
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 

CENTER FOR MEDICAID & CHIP SERVICES 

 
Financial Management Group 

 
   November 5, 2018 
 
 

Mr. Joshua D. Baker 
Director 
Department of Health and Human Services 
P.O. Box 8206 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 

RE: State Plan Amendment SC 18-0005 

November 5, 2018 

Dear Mr. Baker: 
 

We have reviewed the proposed amendment to Attachment 4.19-D of your Medicaid state 
plan submitted under transmittal number (TN) 18-0005. Effective October 1, 2018 this plan 
amendment proposes to increase Nursing Facility rates in effect on January 1, 2018. 
Individual provider rates will be adjusted for the increase or decrease in actual cost 
excluding capital when comparing the 2017 cost to the 2016 cost reported on their annual 
Medicare cost reports. The state will also increase the rates by two point eight percent 
(2.8%) to the mid-point of the rate year ending in 2019. 

 
We conducted our review of your submittal according to the statutory requirements at sections 
1902(a), 1902(a)(13), 1902(a)(30), and 1903(a) of the Social Security Act and the implementing 
Federal regulations at 42 CFR Part 447. We have found that the proposed changes in payment 
methodology comply with applicable requirements and therefore have approved them with an 
effective date of October 1, 2018. We are enclosing the CMS-179 and the amended approved 
plan pages. 

 
If you have any questions, please call Stanley Fields at (502) 220-5306. 

                                                                
 
                                                                Sincerely, 
                                                                 
                                                                /s/ 

 
                                                                Director 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 



 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES                                                                                                                                                        FORM APPROVED 
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION                                                                                                                                                                  OMB NO. 0938-0193 

FORM HCFA-179 (07-92) 

TRANSMITTAL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF 
STATE PLAN MATERIAL 

 
FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 

1. TRANSMITTAL NUMBER: 
SC 18-0005 

2. STATE 
South Carolina 

3. PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE  
    SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID) 

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR 
        HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 
        DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE 
October 1, 2018 

5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One): 
 
   NEW STATE PLAN                              AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN                     AMENDMENT 

COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT (Separate Transmittal for each amendment) 
6. FEDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION: 
42 CFR, Subpart C 
 

7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: ($15.5 Million * 71.22%) 
    a. FFY 2019          $11,039,100 
    b. FFY 2020          $ Rates will be subject to rebasing 

8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT: 
 
 
Attachment 4.19-D, pages 14, 16, 16a, 16b, 17, 17a, 18, 18a,  
(New pages are: 16a, 16b, 17a, & 18a) 

9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN SECTION  
    OR ATTACHMENT (If Applicable): 
 
Attachment 4.19-D, pages 14, 16, 17, 18 

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: 
Nursing Facility Rate Updates Effective October 1, 2018 

11. GOVERNOR’S REVIEW (Check One): 
        GOVERNOR’S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT                                             OTHER, AS SPECIFIED: 
        COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR’S OFFICE ENCLOSED                                                Mr. Baker was designated by the Governor to  
        NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL                                     review and approval all state plans. 

12. SIGNATURE OF STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL: 
       

16. RETURN TO: 
 
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services 
P.O. Box 8206 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 
 

13. TYPED NAME: 
      Joshua D. Baker 
14. TITLE: 
       Director 
15. DATE SUBMITTED: 
      August 15, 2018 

FOR REGIONAL OFFICE USE ONLY 
17. DATE RECEIVED: 08/17/18 
 

18. DATE APPROVED: 11/05/18 

PLAN APPROVED – ONE COPY ATTACHED 
19. EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED MATERIAL: 
10/01/18 

20. SIGNATURE OF REGIONAL OFFICIAL: 
//s// 

21. TYPED NAME:  
Kristin Fan 

22. TITLE: Director, FMG 
 

23. REMARKS: 
 

 



ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 14
Revised 70/07/Is

PROVIDER NAME :

PROVIDER NIJMBER:

REPORTING PERTOD:

0

0

ra/ a|/ 15 through 09/30/16 DATE EFF. 1A/OT/IB

PATIENT DAYS USED:

TOTAI, PRÔVTDER BEDS

MAXTMUM BED DAYS:

O PATIENT DAYS INCURRED

O ACTUAL OCCUPANCY ?:
OOO PATIENT DAYS @* Level Â (SFY 2016)

0.00
0.90

0

0

0

COMPUTATION OF REIMBURSEMEI.IT RÀTE - ÞERCENT SKILI,ED METHODOI,OGY

COSTS SUBLfECT TO STÃNDÀRDS:

GENER-\IJ SERVTCE

TOTÀL
ÄILOVT COST

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

cosr
STÀNDARD

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

PROFIT
INCENTTVE

COMPUTED

R.A.TE

DlETÀRY

I,AUNDRY/HOUSEKEEPING/MAII{17

SUBTOTAI,

À¡MIN & MED REC

SUBTOTA].

0.00

0.00

0.00

00

00

00

0.00

COSTS NOT SUBJECT TO STÃND.ARDS:

ITTITJÌTfES
SPECIAL SERVICES
MEDICAIT SUPP]'IES AND OXYGEN

T,AXES .AND INSUR.ANCE

LEGAL COST

0.00

0.00

0.00

00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00

ST.IBTOT,AI

GRÀND TOTAI.
COST AD,ïUSTMENT FACTOR(2077 vs 2076)
9/30/17 AÀISTLLARY MAXTMLIM RETMB COST

ÀD.TUSTED GRAND TOTÃI,

0.00*
00
00
00
00

00
00

00
00
00
00

00
00
00

2.80*

PROFIT ÍNCENITIVE (MAX 3.58 OF AIIJOWÃBIJE COST)

COST TNCEMTTVE - FOR GENERÃL SERVICE, DTETARY, LHM

EFFECT OF $1.7s CAP ON COST/PROFTT TNCEÌ{TÍVES
SI.IBTOTAJJ

ÍNFI,ATION FÀCTOR

COST OF CAPITAL

3.50t

$1.75

0.0000?
NON EMERGENCY MEDICAI, TRANSPORTATTON (NEMT) ÃDD-ON

BUDGET NEUTRÀLÌTY .A¡JUSTIÍEIfI
RE IMBT]RS EMEI\IT RÀTE

sc 18-0005

iåïiåNi":TRo\¡VB'/úß
SUPERSEDES: SC 18-0O01



a, Accumulate all allowable cost for each cost cer¡ter for aLl facilities in each bed
size-

ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 16
ReviEed Lo/or/LB

Dietary; Laundry, Maintenance and Housekeeping; Adminíst.rat.ion and Medical Records
& Services: The standard for each of these three cost categories is calculaLed
as foL lows :

b. ToLal paLient days are determined by taking maximum bed days available from each
bed group, subtracting complex care days associated with each bed group, and
mulLiplying Lhe neL amount by 90ã.

c. Calculat.e the mean cosÈ per patient day by dividing total cosL in (a) by total
patienL days in (b) .

d. calculate the standard by multiplying the mean by 105?.

RÀTE COMPUTÀTION 3

Effective for services provided on or after october 7, 2078, the Medicaid Agency
will update the current Medicaid nursing facility rates for all private and non-
sLaLe owned governmenbal faciliLieE by using each provider's .Tanuary L, 2OIB
Medicaid reinbursement rate as the starting poínt, applying an agency approved
cost adjustment factor Lo the 'fanuary L, 2OfA " Grand I'ot.al Comput.ed Per Diem"
amount based upon an analysis of each facility's fiscal year ending 2016 a'jd 2017
Medicare financial and statistical cost report data, updaLing Medicaid covered
ancillary service costs using fiscal year ending Septembel. 30, 2O!7 cost and charge
daLa, and applyÍng an updated inflation factor to the ,.fanuary t, 2OI8 "Adjusted
crand Total Computed Rate". A description of the agency approved cost adjustmenL
factor is described as follows:

First, Lhe Medicaid Agency empLoyed the use of worksheet A column #7, lines 3

through 30, of each provider'É fiscal year end 2016 and fiscal year end 2017
Medicare cost reports (i.e. CMS-2540-10) to determine the annual percentage
increase/ (decrease) in occupancy adjusted per patient day cost.s of each nursing
faciliby as it relateE to tl¡eir cer¡eral Service Cost Centers and the Skilled
Nursing Facilii:y RoutÍne cosL Center, Capital related costs reported via lines 1

and 2 of worksheet A column #7 are excluded in thís computation. This step applied
t.o all non-hospiLal based nursing facilitieE-

For hospital based nursing facilities, the Medicaid Agency employed the use of
worksheet B Part I column #24, line 30, of each provider's fiscal year end 2016
and fiscal year end 20L7 Medicare cosL reports (í.e. cMs-2552-10) to determine the
annual percenLage increase/ (decrease) in occupancy adjusted per patient day costs
of each nursing faciliLy as it relates to their skilled Nursing Facility Routine
cost Center. The cap.ital related cosbs that have been allocated Lhroughout the
stepdown process have been removed in this computation.

For all nursing faciliLies, the Medicaid Agency removed the cosLs that are
reirnbursed outside of the Medicaid per diem raLe prior to deLerminíng Lhe annual
percentage increase/ (decrease) in occupancy adjusted per patient day costs
addressed above (i.e. Hurricane Matthew costE, profeeEional liability claim cost
in excess

sc 18-0005
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10,/ 01/ 18
Ro Ã.PPRovED: N[)\/ 05 20lB
SUPERSEDES: SC 16-0006

c



ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 16a
Revised Lo/oL/ LB

of $50,000 on an individual c1aím basis, and Certified Nursing
Assistant tra.ining and testing costs) from the fiscal year end 2016
and 2017 Medicare cost reports.

. For all nursing facilities, the Medicaid Agency applied the agency
approved cost adjustmer¡t factor (j-.e, approved annual percenLage
increase/ (decrease) in occupancy adjusLed per patient day costs)
against each provider's January L, 20L8 Grand Total Computed Rate
per diem amount. The approved cost adjusLment factor took into
accounL Lhe following provider scenarios:

a) The amount of per patient day cosi:s below the cost center sÈandards
as reflected in the January a, 20L8 payment rates, i.e, one of two
pa)'ment scenarios. (1) - If sum of per patient day costs subject. bo
standards is less than the sum of the per diem cost center standards,
then provider received 100* of its occupancy adjusted percentage
change in cost (increase/ (decrease) ) as the agency approved cost
adjustment factor. (2) - ff sum of per patient day coets subject to
standards ia lesa than the sum of the per diem cost center standards
buL Lhe occupancy adjusLed adminisLrative cost percentage increase
is 51? or higher, then provider's occupancy adjusLed percentage
change in cost will be recalculated by removing the administrative
cost center and the provider will receive 100? of its modified
occupancy adjusted percentage change in cost (increa8e,/ (decrease) )

as the ågency approved cost adjustment factor.

b) The amount of per paeient day costs above the coEt ceDter standards
as reflected in the ,fanuaxy f, 2OfA paymenL raLes, i.e. one of four
reiÍìbursement scenarios. (1) - If sum of per patient day coats
su-bject to standards is greater than the aum of the per diem cost
center standards and less than the average standards percentage
increase for the applicable bed group, then provider received 1003
of its occupancy adjusted percentage change in cost ir¡crease as the
agency approved cost adjustment factor. 12) - ff s!¡m of per patient
day costs subject to standards is greater than the sum of the per
diem coet center standards and the occupancy adjusLed percenlage
change in cosL is negative by more than (13), then provider received
only a calculaLed porLion of its occupancy adjusted percentage
change in cost decrease as the agency approved cosL adjustment
factor ùo account for the projected change in the projected cosl:
center standard increase at October L, 2OAA based upon the latest
3 year average of the bed group. (3) - If sum of per patient day
costs subjecL to si:andards is great.er than the aum of Lhe per diem
cost cellter EÈandards and the occupancy adjusted percentage change
in cost is negative by les8 than (18), then provider receíved 100å
of its occupancy adjusted percentage change in cost decrease as the
agency approved cosL adjustmenL factor. (4) - If surn of per patient
day costs subject to sLandards is greater than Lhe sum of the per
diem cost center standards and greater than the aggregate standards
percentage incrpase for the applicable bed group, then provider
received thê sLandards percent.age increase for the applicable bed

sc 18-0005
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10 / 01/ 18
Ro APPRovED: NOV P6 ¿¡19
SUPERSEDES : Ner,ir Page



ATTACHMENT 4.19_D
Page 16b
Revised L0 / oI /rg

group as Lhe agency approved coat adjustment factor. The average
percenLage increase in the cosL cenLer standards by bed group is
based upon the last three payment cycles and minimum occupancy rates
reflected (October a, 20a5 @ 92&, October a, 2016 @ 92È, and October
L, 2OA7 @ 90t) .and;

c) In regards to nursing facilities that incurred a percent skilled
change resulting from the use of SFY 2018 Medicaid paid days as
compared to Lhe use of the SFY 2OL7 paíd Medicaid days, Ehe ímpacted
providers receiwed 100? of its occupar¡cy adjusted percentage change
in co8t as the agency approved cost adjusLment factor.

Rates will be computed using the att.ached rate computat.ion sheeL
(see page 14) as follows:

For each facility,
categorieÉ:

determine allowable cost for the following

coST SUBiIECT TO STÀNDARDS I

General- servi-ces
Dietary
Laundry, Maintenance and Housekeeping
Adminístration and Medical Records 6. services

COST NOT SUBi'ECT TO ST.ANDÀRDS !

ULilitieE
special services
Medical supplies

ProperLy Taxea and fnsurance coverage - Buílding and Equipment
Legal Fees

Calculate actual allo\^rable cost pex day based on the cost reports
for each category by dividing allowable cost by actual days. rf
the facility has less than 90? occupancy, acLual days will be
adjusLed to reflect 90? occupancy.

For cost subject Lo standards, the lower of coat determined in step
2 or Lhe cost standard will be allowed in determining Lhe facility's
rates. Effective october L, a997, Lhe General Services, Dietary,
and Laundry, Housekeeping, and Maintenance co6t cer¡ters are
combined. Therefore, compare the eum of the aIlowable cost of these
three cosL centere to the sum of these three cost standards.

sc 18-0005
EFFECTIVE DATE: 1O / 01/ 18
Ro APPRoVED: t'l0v 06 2018
SUPERSEDES: New Page



4

ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 17
Revised L0/OL/ag

For costs not subject to Êtandards, the cost determined in step 2
will be allowed in determining the facíIiLy's rate. However for
rates effective October 1, 2018, the covered Medicaid ancillary
service costs relating i:o the October !, 2OI'7 /Ja?]:ruary 1, 2018 raLes'
(i.e. fiscal year end Sept.erùcer 30, 20A6 costs) will be removed and
replaced wii:h covered Medicaid ancillary service costs based upon
the fiscal year end Septenber 30, 2OA7 costs) as deLermined by the
Medicaid Agency. in step 7.

5. Accumulate per diem costs deternined in steps 3 and

Apply the Medicaid Agency approved cost adjustment factor (eiLher
positive or negaLive) against the sum of the amounts determined
under step 5 of the .fanuary L, 2OfA SC Medicaid per diem ratea that
ís referenced as the rtcrand Total Computed Rate¡¡ amount reflected
on page 14 of Attach]nent 4-19-D.

As described in step 4, covered Medicaid ancillary service costs
based upon the fiscal year end Septenlcer 30, 20L7 cost and charge
data of each provider as deternined by the Medícaid Agency will be
recognized here and not be subject to the applicai:ion of the Medicaid
Agency approved cost adjuEtment factor.

Sum the per diem amounts reflected in steps 5 Lhru 7 to arrive at
the "Adjusted Grand Total Computed Rate" amount reflected on page
14 of ÀÈÈact¡ment 4.19-D.

Inflate the cost in step I by multiplying the cost in step 8, by
the inflation factor. The maximum inflation factor that. can be used
wíI1 be LhaL provided by the State of South Carolina Revenue and
Fiscal Affairs Office and is determined as follows:

Proxy indiceE for each of the eleven major expenditure components
of nursing homes, (salaries, food, medical supplies, etc.) during
the third quarter of 2OI7 were v¡eighted by the expenditure weights
of the long term care facilities, These eleven weighted indices are
summed to one total proxy index for the third quarter of 2.0L7.

b. Proxy indices are estimated for each of the eleven major expendiLure
components of nursing homes, (salaries, food, medical supplies,
etc.), during the third quarter of 2018 and then weighted by the
same expenditure weighta as in step a. These weighted proxy indicee
were sr]runed Lo one total proxy index for the third quarter of 2018.

The percent cÌÌange in tlìe total proxy index during the third quarter
of 2Oa7 (as cafculat.ed in step a) , to the total proxy index in the
Lhird quarter of 2018 (as

4

6

sc 18-0005

i:T:iiåi,|i"' rtV $( ?orr
SUPERSEDES: SC 17-0016



10

11

ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 17a
Revised Lo/07/1"8

calculated in step b) , was 2.80?
inflation factor used was 2.80å.

Effective October 1, 2018 the

The per patient day cost of capital- will be calculated by dividing
capital cost as determined under I.(F) (c) of this plan by actual
patient days. However, if the facility has less than 90t occupancy,
actual days will be adjusted to reflect 90t occupancy.

Cost Incentive - General
Housekeeping, and Maintenance

Services, Dietary, and Laundry

12

If the facility's actual allowable costs for these three cosL
centers are below the sum of these three allowable cosl standards,
the faciliLy \arill be eligible for a cost incentive of an amount
equal to t.he difference beth'een the sum of the standards and the
sum of the facility's actual costs, up to 7? of the sum of the
sl]âûdârds.

Profit will be allowed if the provider's allo\dable cost ís lower
than the standard as follows I

Administration and Medical RecordE & Services - 1003 of dífference
with no limítation.

sc 18-0005

iäT#i"Yi":lTfrv{6'åÚtr
SUPERSEDES ¡ Nelrr Page



13

L4

ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 18
Revised 70 / 01/ rg

Ceiling on profit will be limited Lo 3 L/2+ of the sum of the
provider's allowab1e cost determined in step 2. The sum of the cost
incentive and the profit cannot exceed $1.75 per patient day.

The Medicaid Agency developed a facility specific Non-Emergency
Medical TransporLation (NEMT) Add-On based upon the use of the SC
NEMT Broker (i.e. Logisticare) calendar year (CY) 2016 trip and
mileage data for arnbulatory tÏansporLs, wheelchair transports,
advanced life support transports, and stretcher/basic tife support
transports. Medicaid agency developed fee schedule rates for the
tl4)es of t.ransports reflecLed above were applied Lo the number of
one way tripa and mileage Logged for each type of transport brip as
reflecLed in Lhe Cy 2016 Logistícare data. The Med.icaid NEMT
transport costs of each nursing facility were aurnmed and then
divided by each nursing facility's Medicaid patient days reflecLed
within the 2016 cost report used to establish the October a, 2o\7
Medicaid rate to determine the ¡fanuary 1,, 2OLg NEMT Add-On per diem.
In Lhe event thaL a less than full year cost reporL was used ho
establish an October Lt 2Of7 nursing facility Medícaid rate then
the Medicaid days were annualized for this computation. In the event
that a provider can support and justify major discrepancies noted
between provider daLa and Logisticare datå for CI 2076, the Medicaid
Agency Bha1l make adjuEtments to the NEMT Add-On rate.
The Medicaid reirnbursement rate will be the t.ot.al of costs
accumulated in step 8, inflation, cosL of capital, cost
incentive,/profit, and NEMT Add-On per diem. For all nursing
facilities, the Medicaid Àgency will mainLaín the per diem
reimbursement for cost of capiLal, profit and cost incentives for
SC Medicaid rates effective October a, zÙfg at the ,fanuary L, 2OLg
per diem reimbursement levels.

Providers that did not f il-e a SC Medicaid nursing facility cost
report for Septenber 30, 2016 due to actual,/pending change in
ownerships but filed a SC Medicaid nursing facility cost report for
Septenìber 30, 20L7 will be reimbursed in accordance with bhe October
L, 20L7 /Jarr:uary f, 20L8 rate setting methodology and the OcLober 1,
2 018 inflation factor.

The Medicaid agency wil] nob accept amended Medicare cost reports
for any provider's fiscal year ending 2016 or 2OL7 cosL reporting
period after the date of" the sÈate legiElative]y mandated filing
date (i.e. plan su.bmission date). The Medicaid Agency will also noL
accept amendnents to the SC Medicaid Nursing Facility FYE Septerìber
30, 20L6 co6t reportB due Lo any amendments resulting from audiÈ
activity or prowider review of the cost report information that
occurred on and after Lhe establishment of the ,fanuary 1, 2OLg
pa)'ment rates. The October L, 2OI8 Medicaid reimbursement rates will
not be subject to change aa a result of audit but will be subject
Lo ttle conLractual lower of cost or charges compli-ance Lest during
Lhe applÍcable concract period.

sc 18-000s
EFFECTIVE DATE I LO/OL/LA
Ro APPRoVED: N0\/ 0ö 20lB
SUPERSEDES: SC 18 - 0001



ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 18a
Revised 70/or/18

Payment for Hospital-based and Non-profit Facilities

Hospital-based and non-profit faciliLies will be paid in
accordance with sectiona rll A, B, and C.

E. Payment determination for a new facil"ity, replacement facility,
chanqe of owr¡ershíp through a purchase of fixed aasetg, chanqe
of ownership Lhrough a lease of fixed assets, r^,hen a facility
changea ita bed capacity by more than fifty percent (50t) , or
when Lemporary management is assigned by Lhe sLaLe aqency Lo run
a facility

1. Payment determination for a new facility or a facility t.hat
changes its bed capaciLy by more than fifty percent (508) :

The followíng methodology Eha1l be utilized t.o det.ermine the rahe
to be paid to a new facility or a facility that changes its bed
capacity by more than fifty percent (50?) :

Based on a six (6) nonth's projected budget of alIowable costs
covering the firsL six months of the Provider's operation under
the Medicaid progiram, the Medicaid agency will set an inLerim rate
to cover the firsL six (6) months of operation or through the last
day of the sixÈh (6th) full calendar month of operation. The same
rate setting methodology previously described will be applied to
Lhe provider's allowable costs in deLermining t.he rate

sc 18-0005
EFFECTIVË DATE: 10l0r.,/18
Ro APPRovED: NO\i 05 2018
SUPERSEDES: New Page


	18-0005 HCFA Form 179 (v2) to JSaxon Reviewed 8-9-2018.pdf
	FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
	FOR REGIONAL OFFICE USE ONLY





